BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-104
Issue 3, September 1975
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT SU7QW
KS-20721 STATION COUPLER
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

for installation of PCA SU7QW with most
commonly used telephone sets
• Rearrange Ordering Guide
• Change the term Voice Connecting Arrangement
(VCA) to Protective Connecting Arrangement
(PCA)
• Change figures to show only items used with
SU7QW arrangement.
1.03 The customer should be informed by the
manufacturer or supplier of the equipment
of the proper PCA to be used with his equipment.
1.04 If the customer wants a copy of the Technical
Reference which covers the above PCA, the
customer should contact the local Telephone Company
Business Office or the Marketing Representative.
1.05 Lettered Steps: A letter a, b, c, etc,
added to a step number in Part 5 of this
section indicates an action which may or may not
be required depending on local conditions. The
condition under which a lettered step or a series
of lettered steps should be made is given in the
ACTION column, and all steps governed by the
same condition are designated by the same letter
within a test. Where a condition does not apply,
all steps designated by that letter should be omitted.
1.06 The KS-20721 station coupler is a general
purpose station coupler used with several
protective connecting arrangements. All features
and options are not shown; only those applying to
SU7QW are shown. Avoid alteration of the PCA
to provide services other than design intent.
1.07 Information on dialer connections to switchboards
and miscellaneous key equipment will be
found in Section 512-125-430.
1.08 Protective Connecting Arrangement SU7QW:
This connecting arrangement is intended to
connect CP dial pulse dialers that require no
transmission paths to the telecommunications
network. It replaces PCA SU7 which used a
modified KS-20445 control unit (repertory dialer)
and was an interim PCA.
1.09 An associated telephone company telephone
set may make a normal outgoing call with
this connecting arrangement.
1.10 The KS-20721, List 15 test set may be used
to test the station coupler.
1.11 This issue of the section is based on the
following drawing:
SD-69903-01, Issue 5B-KS-20721 Station Coupler
If this section is to be used with equipment or
apparatus reflecting later issue(s) of the drawing(s),
reference should be made to the SDs and CDs to
determine the extent of the changes and the
manner in which the section may be affected.
2. IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSE
• To provide for the connection of CP de dial
pulse repertory dialers which require no
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1975
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-340-104
voice transmission path to the telecommuni­
cations network
• To provide protection for telephone company
personnel against hazardous voltages.
APPLICATION
• Associated with telephone company-provided
telephone sets equipped with rotary or
TOUCH-TONE@ dials, telephone company
switchboards, and miscellaneous key equipment.
ORDERING GUIDE
Basic Unit
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, Ll (Fig. 1 and
2).
Optional Equipment
2.01 If coupler is to be powered by telephone
company, provide:
• Transformer, 2012B (one per coupler)
or
• Unit, Power, 19-type (or equivalent de supply)
when required for multiple coupler installations;
see 3.11.
Associated Apparatus
• Set, Test, KS-20721, L15 (Fig. 3)-see 2.03
• Set, Test, Hand, 1013A (or equivalent)
• Battery, KS-6571 (or equivalent) if coupler
is powered by CP equipment (CPE)
•Tool, KS-19192, Ll (not required on later
model units which have slotted screws).
DESIGN FEATURES
2.02 Protective Connecting Arrangement SU7QW
provides the following features:
• DC isolation and high-voltage surge protection
• Provides leads for the connector to the
muting contacts in CPE
Paa• :l
•Network control signaling (off-hook, dial
pulse, and disconnect)
• AC or DC powered
• Can be powered by either telephone company
or CP power supply.
2.03 The KS-20721, List 15 test set plugs into
the connector on the station coupler and is
used with a 1013A hand test set (or equivalent) to
check the operation of the coupler with the CPE
disconnected (Fig. 3 and 4).
3. INSTALLATION-KS-20721, LIST STATION
COUPLER (Refer to Tables A and B)
3.01 The location and method of installing the
KS-20721 station coupler shall be consistent
with standard practices. The station coupler is
designed for wall or shelf mounting, weighs 4 lbs,
measures approximately 9 inches square by 3 inches
deep, and has a metal base with plastic cover.
(Cover screws require KS-19192, List 1 tool for
early models, screwdriver for later models, and
may be changed by the installer.)
Early models had special quarter turn
fasteners; current models have
conventional captive screws which
fasten clockwise and release when
turned counterclockwise. On early
models, turn fasteners clockwise only
to open or close. (Fastener may break
if turned counterclockwise.)
3.02 A 15-pin connector (Jl, Fig. 1) is located on
the base of the unit to connect the pulsing
and muting leads to the CPE by means of a CP
cable equipped with an ITT-Cannon Electric or
Cinch Manufacturing Company plug No. DA-19603-403
with hood No. DA-51225-1. Screw terminals on
the left side of the printed circuit board (Fig. 2)
provide connections to the dial and receiver of the
telephone set and 2012B power transformer (or
power supply). Flexible jumper leads with connectors
provide for installation options.
3.03 The station coupler should be located in a
place mutually agreeable to the customer
and telephone company, readily accessible for